
Republic of the Philippines 
Province of Isabela 

MILAGROS ALBANO DISTRICT HOSPITAL 

Ngarag, Cabagan, Isabela 
Email Add: rnadh cabagan@yahoo.com 
Tel. No.: (078)3252069 / (078)3232815 

September 10, 2024 

rtOEL MANUEL R. LOPEZ 
Provincial Administrator 
Provincial capitol 

City of Ilagan, Isabela 

Dear Sir, 

Greetings! 

Respectfully transmitting hereto the 1\cccmpHshment Peport for August 
2024 of Milagros Albano District Hospital 

Thank you and God bless. 

Very truly 

fDENC GUIRIGAN, MD 
Chief of 

-------



Republic of the Philippines 

Province of lsabela 

MILAGROS ALBANO DISTRICT HOSPITAL 

Ngarag, Cabagan, lsabela 

Telefax No. {078)-325-2069/323-2815 

PHILHEALTH ACCREDITED 

ACCOMPLISHMENT REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST 2024 

For the month of August 2024, the Milagros Albano District Hospital had served: 

MEMBERSHIP - PAYROOM 

INDIGENT 

SPONSORED 

SENlOR CITIZEN 

LIFETIME MEMBER 

GOVERNMENT 

PRIVATE 

INDIVIDUALLY PAYING 

IQ\£AMBAHAY 

OFW 

NON-PHILHEALTH 

·GRAND TOTAL

Animal Bite Treatment Center 

Total Number Patients Served 

Newborn Screening Percentage 

Inborn 

Outborn 

Family Planning 

TB-DOTS 

Hemadfal-ysis 

3 

.2 

12 
-�-·- " •" · · ···----·"•··· 

2 

22 

6 

14 

0 

4 

4 

69 

SERVICE 

129 

151 

64 

3 

17 

31 

24 

Q 

2 

30 

451 

614 

96 

2 

GRAND TOTAL

132 

153 

76 

5 

39 

37 

38 

0 

6 

34 

520 

7 mothers catered 

12 patients referred to RHU 

1 



A. OEPART-MfN1/-SERViCES AVAHABtE

The Milagros Albano District Hospital provides the following services to the

client: 

B. 

• Out-patient Services

.- Emergency t
l

oom Services 

" Laboratory 

■ Pharmacy

• Immunization

• i3EM-C)NC: Provider

• Family Planning

■ Blood Station

• Radiology: X�Ray & Ultrasound
(General ultrasound excluding
OBgyneJ

• Medical (Adult Medicine)

• Dental Services
• New Born Screening

• New Born Hearing Screening

• Mother�Baby Friendly Hospital

(Breastfeeding)
• Animal Bite Treatment Center
• TB-DOTS {Referring hospital)

HOSPITAL OPERATIONS 

• Pediatrics
• O8-Gyne

• General Surgery
• Orthopedic Surgery
• Anesthesiology

• Social Services

■ Dietary Services
• Hemodialysis

a. AVERAGE ADMISSION PER MONTH 520 

b. AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY 3days 

c. TEN flO)' i:.EA:0-iNfi CAUSES Of ADMISSION-

1. Pneumonia

2. Urinary Tract Infection

3. Acute Gastroenteritis

4. Hypertensive Emergency/ Urgency

5. Dengue Fever

6. Anemia

7. Bronchial Asthma

8. Upper Respiratory Tract Infection

9� Heart-Faiiure-

10. Peptic Ulcer

d. LEADING CAUSES OF MORTALITY

1. £AP..HH

2. Liver Cirrhosis Sepsis

3. Acute Respiratory Failure

4. NB Multiple Congenital Cardiac Arrest

s. PTB

6. CHF Ill

7. Heart Failure

79 

45 

28 

21 

12 

8 

7 

7 

6 

6 

L' 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 



0. PERSONNEL STAFFING

As of August 20241 there are One Hundred five (105) Plantilla Positions, 

wherein seventy-nine (79} personnel are with permanent positions. At present, 

there are 6 Permanent Physicians and 2 Contractual Physicians, 1 Permanent 

Radiologist Doctor, 8 Private Doctors and 4 Doctors from DOH with different 

specialties serving the hospital under Memorandum of Agreement with the 

Provincial Government of 1sabela. In the Nursing Service, there are 27 Permanent 

Nurses, 15 Contractual Nurses, 8 Permanent Nursing Attendants, 9 Contractual 

Nursing Attendants and 1 Permanent Midwife. In the Ancillary Services, 1 

Permanent Dentist, 3 Permanent Med. Tech., 8 Contractual Med. Tech., 1

Permanent Lab. Aide., 1 Permanent Rad. Tech, 2 Permanent MET, 6 Contractual 

Rad. Tech., 2 Permanent Pharmacists, 4 Contractual Pharmacists and 1 

Contractual Pharmacy Aide. In Administrative Services, 24 permanent employees 

and 31 contractual employees. 

E. EXISTING PHYSICAL FACILITIES

1. WATER SOURCE
- Deep Well
- LWUA

2. ELECTRICITY

ISELCO II 
- Generator

3. COMMUNIGfflONS
- PLOT landline with Internet

4. AMBULANT SERVICES
- TOYOTA Hiace 2.8 with Plate No. 27 N359

- TOYOTA Hiace 2.8 with Plate No. Z7 l523

5. TRANSPORTATION
- HYUNDAI Starex Conduction Sticker MS 6443

- KIA NCZ8935

3 



PERFORMANCE REPORT OF AUGUST 2024 

I. GENERAL INFORMATION

c1ass1flcarlon 
..,.�n .. .-...-.-,,,,..,.., • .,.,,,,,.,,.._.,.._,__,,,,.,.,,.,,.,,..,,.....,...., .......... ,, --��----·•-·"'�•�·-"··-'"·'"--·"-
· Kuthorized'Bed·eapacity
Actual Implementing 
Service Capability 
Accreditation 
Nature of Ownership 

u. UTILIZATION Of HOSPITAL SERVICES
- -·-·------·--� ...

Total in - patients Admission (excluding New Born) 
New Born 
Total Discharges (Alive) 

► PHIC
► NON-PHIC

Bed Occupancy Rate (Standard 85%) 
). f::,nsuft;,ticm•Rote--

Admission-Consultation Ratio 
Ave19ge Length of Stay 
TOTAL SURGICAL OPERATIONS 

► Cesarean Section
► Major Opl;!ration
► Minor Operation

TOTAL NUMBER OF DELIVERIES 

► Normal Spontaneous Delivery
TOTAL LABORATORY TEST PERFORMEO 

► Urinalysis
► Feca!ysis
► Hematology
► tJlnir:_aLChmnis.tr.y.

► Blood Banking
► Immunology & Serology
► Covid RAT (Done)
► New Born Screening (Standard 85%)
► Total X - Ray Performed
► Ultrasound (General ultrasound excluding OBgyne)
► RTP'l:R'{Donej•

TOTAL PRESCRIPTION FILLED (Standard 80%) 
TOTAL REFERRALS 

► Referred to other hospital
► Received from RHU

TOTAL DEATHS {tn - patient _incfuding Neonatal Deaths) 
I ► De.id on Arrival

.► ER Death 
GROSS DEATH RATE 

GROSS INFECTION RATE 

MATERNAL MORTALITY RATE 

NEONATAL MORTALITY RATE 

INFANT MORTALITY RATE 

· S-T!i:t:GllfTM, 

TOTAL NUMBER OF PATIENTS SERVED AT ER 

TOTAL NUMBER OF PATIENTS SERVED AT OPD 

TOTAL NUMBER OF ADMISSIONS 

Prepared by: 

G�
0

BAUI
Admin. Officer IV 

Checked by: 

General 
,_,..., __ .,.,_,,,,1,.._,,..�,--,,,,...,,..,. .. ,_.,..,,.. 

50'
50 

level I as DOH license 
Level I by PHIC 

Provincial Government 
of lsabela 

424 
96 

519 

485 
34 

92.39% 
99-.77%-

1:5 
3davs 

14 
29 

0 

82 

682 
273 
1256 

na ., 

67 
159 
205 

103.70% 
259 

0 

2' 
100% 

11 
9 

7 
0 

1.54% 
0 
0 
0 

1.04% 
0· 

1,507 
1,567 
520 

EOENCIT A . IRIGAN, MO
C ief of Hospital 

4 


