

## Republic of the Philippines Province of Isabela

# MILAGROS ALBANO DISTRICT HOSPITAL

Ngarag, Cabagan, Isabela Email Add: madh\_cabagan@yahoo.com Tel. No.: (078)3252069 / (078)3232815



September 10, 2024

### **NOEL MANUEL R. LOPEZ**

Provincial Administrator Provincial Capitol City of Ilagan, Isabela

Dear Sir,

Greetings!

Respectfully transmitting hereto the Accomplishment Report for August 2024 of Milagros Albano District Hospital.

Thank you and God bless.

Very truly yours,

EDENCITA R. PAGUIRIGAN, MD

Chief of Hospital



# Republic of the Philippines Province of Isabela

### **MILAGROS ALBANO DISTRICT HOSPITAL**

Ngarag, Cabagan, Isabela Telefax No. (078)-325-2069/323-2815 PHILHEALTH ACCREDITED

### **ACCOMPLISHMENT REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST 2024**

For the month of August 2024, the Milagros Albano District Hospital had served:

MEMBERSHIP	PAYROOM	SERVICE	GRAND TOTAL
INDIGENT	3	129	132
SPONSORED	. 2	151	153
SENIOR CITIZEN	12	64	76
LIFETIME MEMBER	2	3	5
GOVERNMENT	22	17	39
PRIVATE	6	31	37
INDIVIDUALLY PAYING	14	24	38
KASAMBAHAY	Q	Q	0
OFW	4	2	6
NON-PHILHEALTH	4	30	34
GRAND TOTAL	69	451	520

**Animal Bite Treatment Center** 

Total Number Patients Served 614

**Newborn Screening Percentage** 

Inborn 96 Outborn 2

Family Planning 7 mothers catered

TB-DOTS 12 patients referred to RHU

Hemodialysis 18 patients

# A. DEPARTMENT/SERVICES AVAILABLE

The Milagros Albano District Hospital provides the following services to the client:

<ul><li>Out-patient S</li></ul>	ervices	86	Immunization
■ Emergency R	oom Services	100	BEMONC Provider
<ul><li>Laboratory</li></ul>		86	Family Planning
<ul><li>Pharmacy</li></ul>		200	Blood Station
Radiology: X-	Ray & Ultrasound		Medical (Adult Medicine)
(General ultra	sound excluding	-	Pediatrics
OBgyne)			OB-Gyne
<ul> <li>Dental Servic</li> </ul>	es		General Surgery
<ul><li>New Born Scr</li></ul>	reening		Orthopedic Surgery
New Born He	aring Screening		Anesthesiology
<ul><li>Mother-Baby</li></ul>	Friendly Hospital		Social Services
(Breastfeedin	g)		Dietary Services
<ul> <li>Animal Bite T</li> </ul>	reatment Center		Hemodialysis
<ul> <li>TB-DOTS (Re</li> </ul>	ferring hospital)		

### **B. HOSPITAL OPERATIONS**

a.	AVERAG	E ADMISSION PER MONTH	520
b.	AVERAG	E LENGTH OF STAY	3 days
c.	TEN (10)	LEADING CAUSES OF ADMISSION	
	1.	Pneumonia	79
	2.	Urinary Tract Infection	45
	3.	Acute Gastroenteritis	28
	4.	Hypertensive Emergency / Urgency	21
	5.	Dengue Fever	12
	6.	Anemia	8
	7.	Bronchial Asthma	7
	8.	Upper Respiratory Tract Infection	7
	9:	Heart Failure	6
	10.	Peptic Ulcer	6
d.	LEADING	CAUSES OF MORTALITY	
	1.	CAP HR	2
	2.	Liver Cirrhosis Sepsis	1
	3.	Acute Respiratory Failure	1
	4.	NB Multiple Congenital Cardiac Arrest	1
	5.	PTB	1
	6.	CHF III	1
	7.	Heart Failure	1

#### D. PERSONNEL STAFFING

As of August 2024, there are One Hundred Five (105) Plantilla Positions, wherein seventy-nine (79) personnel are with permanent positions. At present, there are 6 Permanent Physicians and 2 Contractual Physicians, 1 Permanent Radiologist Doctor, 8 Private Doctors and 4 Doctors from DOH with different specialties serving the hospital under Memorandum of Agreement with the Provincial Government of Isabela. In the Nursing Service, there are 27 Permanent Nurses, 15 Contractual Nurses, 8 Permanent Nursing Attendants, 9 Contractual Nursing Attendants and 1 Permanent Midwife. In the Ancillary Services, 1 Permanent Dentist, 3 Permanent Med. Tech., 8 Contractual Med. Tech., 1 Permanent Lab. Aide., 1 Permanent Rad. Tech., 2 Permanent MET, 6 Contractual Rad. Tech., 2 Permanent Pharmacists, 4 Contractual Pharmacists and 1 Contractual Pharmacy Aide. In Administrative Services, 24 permanent employees and 31 contractual employees.

#### **E. EXISTING PHYSICAL FACILITIES**

- 1. WATER SOURCE
  - Deep Well
  - LWUA
- 2. ELECTRICITY
  - ISELCO II
  - Generator

#### 3. COMMUNICATIONS

- PLDT landline with Internet
- 4. AMBULANT SERVICES
  - TOYOTA Hiace 2.8 with Plate No. 27 N359
  - TOYOTA Hiace 2.8 with Plate No. Z7 L523
- 5. TRANSPORTATION
  - HYUNDAI Starex Conduction Sticker MS 6443
  - KIA NCZ8935

### PERFORMANCE REPORT OF AUGUST 2024

GENERAL INFORMATION  Classification	General		
	na nakatangan salaman kanakanan nakatan kanakan kanakan kanakan kanakan kanakan kanakan kanakan kanakan kanaka Kanakan kanakan kanaka		
Authorized Bed Capacity	50		
Actual Implementing	50		
Service Capability	Level I as DOH License		
Accreditation	Level I by PHIC		
Nature of Ownership	Provincial Government of Isabela		
II. UTILIZATION OF HOSPITAL SERVICES			
Total in – patients Admission (excluding New Born)	424		
New Born	96		
Total Discharges (Alive)	519		
➢ PHIC	485		
> NON-PHIC	34		
Bed Occupancy Rate (Standard 85%)	92.39%		
Consultation-Rate	99.77%		
Admission-Consultation Ratio	1:5		
Average Length of Stay	3 days		
TOTAL SURGICAL OPERATIONS			
Cesarean Section	14		
> Major Operation	39		
Minor Operation	0		
TOTAL NUMBER OF DELIVERIES			
Normal Spontaneous Delivery	82		
TOTAL LABORATORY TEST PERFORMED			
> Urinalysis	682		
Fecalysis	273		
Hematology	1256		
Clinical Chemistry.	778		
➢ Blood Banking	67		
> Immunology & Serology	159		
Covid RAT (Done)	205		
New Born Screening (Standard 85%)	103.70%		
> Total X – Ray Performed	259		
Ultrasound (General ultrasound excluding OBgyne)	0		
> RTPCR (Done)	2		
TOTAL PRESCRIPTION FILLED (Standard 80%)	100%		
TOTAL REFERRALS			
Referred to other hospital	11		
➤ Received from RHU	9		
TOTAL DEATHS (In - patient including Neonatal Deaths)			
> Dead on Arrival	7		
► ER Death	0		
GROSS DEATH RATE	1.54%		
GROSS INFECTION RATE	0		
MATERNAL MORTALITY RATE	0		
NEONATAL MORTALITY RATE	0		
NFANT MORTALITY RATE	1.04%		
STILLBIRTH-	0		
TOTAL NUMBER OF PATIENTS SERVED AT ER	1,507		
TOTAL NUMBER OF PATIENTS SERVED AT OPD	1,567		
TOTAL NUMBER OF ADMISSIONS	520		

Prepared by:

GRACE G. BAUI Admin. Officer IV

Checked by:

EDENCITA R. PAGUIRIGAN, MD
Chief of Hospital